

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.***

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-2470-TNM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND.....1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

IV. ARGUMENT5

A. CBP Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search and Should Be Required to Do So on an Expedited Basis......5

B. Because CBP Has Improperly Withheld Records, It Should Be Required to Produce Unredacted Versions of Responsive Documents or a *Vaughn* Index on an Expedited Basis......8

V. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9
Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)4
Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water User Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....8
Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Bell, 603 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....9
Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA, 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....5
Goldberg v. Dep’t of State, 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)5
**Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency*, 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....6
King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....9
**Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....9
Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv., 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)3
**Neuman v. United States*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014)4
NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978)4
Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6, 8
Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press v. FBI, 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017)6
SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C., 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....6
Weisburg v. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)5
Wiener v. F.B.I., 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....4
 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....4, 9
 *5 U.S.C. § 552(b)8, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....4, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....4, 9
 *5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E).....4, 9, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4
